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1 Plaintiff, MICHELLE MACIAS (“Plaintiff"), hereby brings his complaint against the
2 || above-named Defendants and states and alieges as follows: '

Preliminary Allegations

4 1. At all times material herein, Plaintiff, MICHELLE MACIAS (hereinafter
5 || referred to as "Plaintiff") was employed by Defendant in the State of California, County of
6 |! Solano. Plaintiff is currently a resident of Solano County, California.
1 2. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendants K AISER|
§ || PERMANENTE AND KAISER FOUNDATION HEALTH PLAN, INC. are <orporations thaf
9 || were at all times mentioned in this complaint, duly licensed to do busingss; was and is doing
10 | business, under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California.
1l 3. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thercon alleges, that each Defendant
12 Mlacted in all respects pertinent to this action as the agent of the 6ther Defendants, carried out 2
13 Jljoint scheme, business plan or policy in all respects periinent hereto, and the acts of each
14 )| Defendant are legally attributable to the other Defendants.
15 4, The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate, associate of
16 || otherwise of DOES 1 through 100 are paknow to plaintiff who therefore sues these Defendant
17 |l under said fictitious names. Plaintiff is itfformed and believes that each of the Defendants named ;
18 1las a Doe Defendant is legally responsible in some manner for the events referred to in this
19 || complaint, either negligently, willfully, wantonly, recklessly, tortiously, strictly liable, statutorily
20 || liable or otherwise, forthe injuries and damages described below to this Plaintiff. Plaintiff will in
21 || the future seek leave of this court to show the true names and capacities of these Doe Defendanty
22 || when it Kiad bean ascertained.
23 5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that at all times
24 }|Relevant herein, each Defendant designated, including DOES 1-100, herein was the agent
25 || managing agent, principal, owner, partner, joint venturer, representative, supervisor, manager;
2226 || servant, employee and/or co-conspirator of each of the other Defendants, and was at all timeg
g‘n"’-" mentioned herein acting within the course and scope of said agency and employment, and that all
n:)28
¢n
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acts or omissions alleged herein were duly committed with the ratification, knowledge,

2 (| permission, encouragement, authorization and consent of each Defendant designated herein.

3 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

4 DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FEHA

5 (Against Defendant, and DOES 1-100)

6 6. Plaintiff refers to the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 25, inchisive,

7 || and incorporates each by reference as though fully set forth at length herein.

8 7. Atall times herein mentioned, for over 17 years until Plaintiff’s

'wrongﬁ.ll termination on or about September 2015, Plaintiff was employéd’by Defendants and

1? DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive, and each of them, who were also, at all titnes herein mentioned,
15 || Plaintiff’s employers, managers and supervisors.

13 8. At all times from November 2013 and contimming, Plaintiff had the perceived

14 | and/or physical disability(s) of spinal injuries, arid-the inental disability of anxiety disorder.

3 9.  On one occasion during Plainiiff’s employment, Plaintiff and the other

: managers were required to walk from-the)second floor to the third floor. During this time,

(g || Plaintiff was in pain due to her/spinal-disabilities. She mentioned to her supervisor, Tim DOE,

19 || that she was feeling pain dueto her disability. Upon leaming that Plaintiff had a disability,

20 |( Plaintiff’s supervisor stated, in front of all of Plaintiff’s colleagues, “What? You never disclosed
21 : '

that on your application for this job! It would made me give a second thought on who I would
2
2 have hired for this position.” Plaintiff confirmed that she was disabled, and was embarrassed and

24 || humiliated in front of all of her colleagues, in the process.

25 " 10. After learning that Plaintiff had a physical disability, Plaintiff had a proverbial

%ﬁ‘ target on her back. Plaintiff was subjected to continued scrutiny and micromanagement by her

T
arr

7 || supervisors. Plaintiff's work was nitpicked, and Plaintiff was continuously harassed in the
128

3
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U [| workplace by her supervisors and colleagues. Plaintiff was even told not to speak during staff
meetings, when she tried to volunteer an opinion as everybody was encouraged to do.

11. Plaintiff’s supervisors regularly made discriminatory comments about Plaintiff’s
5 disabilities and her ability to perform her work. Plaintiff's supervisors regularly commented on
6 || how “slow” Plaintiff was, and how it was “taking too long” for Plaintiff to complete her tasks|
Plaintiff complained on several occasions to Human Resources about this mistreatment, to no
avail.
o 12. Plaintiff subsequently disclosed her mental disabilities o Pat DOE, another

1 ||supervisor. At no time was Plaintiff offered any accommodations for-her mental or physical

12 || disabilities, nor did Defendant engage in the interactive process”with Plaintiff at any time

13 Shortly after Plaintiff disclosed her mental disabilifies’ fo supervisor Pat DOE, Pat DOH
14

complained about Plaintiff’s ability to do the wotk; staiing that Plaintiff was not a “good fit” but
15
% that she was “stuck with [Plaintiff].” Pat DOE also began blaming Plaintiff for her mistakes, in

17 || order to avoid consequences on her‘ownThis would result in Plaintiff being disciplined for

18 || pretextual reasons that had nothing to do with Plaintiff’s conduct or performance.

19 13. On or dhout-August 13, 2015, Plaintiff requested and/or was entitled to and/or
:) was granted intermittent,CFRA and/or other medical and/or other negotiated leave in order to
” recuperate and heal.

23 14. Plaintiff made and/or articulated a worker’s compensation injury.

2 15. Plaintiff was placed off of work for approximately one week at this time.

s 16. After her retumn to work, Plaintiff’s supervisors and Defendant’s management
Ezj representatives beém retaliating against Plaintiff on the basis of her articulating a disability, and
Es for requesting accommodations.

N
o
4
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17. Approximately two weeks after her return to v;rork, Plaintiff was wrongfully
terminated on September 9, 2015, when she was forced to retire by Defendant. Had Plaintiff not
clected to “retire”, she would have been terminated, and thus was given no choice. Subsequently]
Plaintiff was informed and believes that she was marked as “unable to be rehired”, by Defendant.

18. Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, discriminated,
harassed, and retaliated against Plaintiff on the basis of Plaintiff’s perceived and/orpHysical
disability(s), by the following continuous actions, and conduct, among others:

a. Failing to determine the extent of Plaintiff’s disability(sy aud How they could b
accommodated;

b. Failing to take any affirmative steps to inform Plaiatiff of any job opportunities
‘within the company;

c. Failing to consider Plaintiff for and wiove Plaintiff into openings for which
Plaintiff was qualified and cobld handle subject to Plaintiffs disability(s);

d. Failing to engage in a\timely, good faith, interactive process with Plaintiff to
determine effective reasonable accommodations;

¢. Harassing? discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiffy
disability(s), as hereinalleged;

f ((Harassing, discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff due to Plaintiff
requesting andfor taking and/or being entitled to CFRA and/or other lawful
medical leave;

g. On or about September 9, 2015, retaliating against and wrongfully terminating

Plaintiff for false and pretextual reasons.

5
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h. Keeping and/or replacing Plaintiff with and/or treating more favorably, a less

2 experienced, less senior and/or non-disabled individual;
3
i. Failing to rehire and/or reemploy Plaintiff.
4
5 19. The acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, as aforesaid, was in

6 || violation of Califomnia Government Code §12940 et seq. Said statutes impose certain duties upon
Defendants, and each of them, concerning harassment, discrimination and retaliation-against
persons, such as Plaintiff, on the basis of perceived and/or physical disability atd the’prohibition
" of perceived and/or physical disability harassment, discrimination and-retdliation. Said statutes
11 {| were intended to prevent the type of injury and damage herein set forth. Plaintiff was, at all timeq
12 {| material hereto, an employee with a perceived andfor physical-disability(s), and within the

13 || protected class covered by California Government. C¢de §12940, prohibiting perceived and/or

14
physical disability harassment, discrimination and retaiiation in employment.
15
6 20. By the acts and conduct desefibed above, Defendants, and each of them, in

17 || violation of said statutes, knew about, or’should have known about, and failed to investigate
18 |land/or properly investigate, -prevent or remedy the perceived and/or physical disability

harassment, retaliation ard discrimination, The acts of discrimination, retaliation and harassmen

20

described herein were sufficiently pervasive so as to alter the conditions of employment, an
21
2 created an abusive)working environment. When Plaintiff was harassed, discriminated against and|

23 || retaliated against, Plaintiff’s perceived and/or physical disability(s) and/or complaints about the
24 1 unlawful conduct were a substantial factor motivating and/or motivating reasons in Defendants’
conduct.

w ||

o (LAY
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-21. Plaintiff filed timely charges and complaints of perceived and/or physical

2 disability harassment, retaliation and discrimination with the California Department of Fair
3

Employment and Housing and has received Notice(s) of Right to Sue in a California Superior
4

5 Court pursuant to California Government Code §12965(b). Plaintiff has therefore exhausted

6 || Plaintiff’s administrative remedies under the California Government Code.

7 22. By the aforesaid acts and conduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaiatiff has
8

been directly and legally caused to suffer actual damages pursuant to CaliformiavCivil Codd
o ;
o 83333 including, but not limited to, loss of eamings and future eaming ¢apacity, medical and

11 |jrelated expenses for care and procedures both now and in the future, &itoreys fees, and other

12 || pecuniary loss not presently ascertained, for which Plaintiff will-seek leave of court to amend

when ascertained.
14
23. As adirect and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of
15 '
y them, Plaintiff suffered, among other things! nimerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock|

17 || pain, discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the

18 || plaintiff, who will pray leave of'court to insert the same when they are ascertained. Plaintiff doey

19 || not at this time know iie exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and
20 .
believes, and thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to bg

21

5y ||Permanent in'chatacter.

23 24, As a further direct and legal result of the acts and conduct of Defendants, as

24 || aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer, and continues to suffer severe and permanent
% emotional and mental distress and anguish, humiliation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pain;
26
¢ || discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries is presently unknown to
nA7
Egs plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to assert the same when they are ascertained.
®

fus
"
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1 25. Plaintiff has been generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional

limits of this court.

26. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
5 ||malicious, intentional, oppressive anc‘i despicable and were done in wilful and c-onscious
6 || disregard of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents dnd
employees of Defendants and DOES 1 tlroﬁgh 100, and with the express knowledge, consent,

and ratification of managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100,

l: thereby justifying the awarding of punitive and exemplary damages % 3n amount to bd
11 || determined at the time of trial.

12 27. As aresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants; and each of them, as

B alleged herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable.atforiieys’ fees and costs of said suit a.J
" specifically provided in California Government Code § 12965(b)

15

16 SECOND-CAUSE OF ACTION

17 FOR VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FAMILY RIGHTS ACT [CALIFORNIA

18 GOVERNMENT CODE § 12945.2]

19 28. Plaintiff incorporates herein by reference Paragraphs 1 through 27 as though set

20 || forth in full herein.

all. 29. Plaintiff was an employee of Defendants who qualified for leave due to a

22 || physical disability(s) pursuant to California Government Code Section 12945.2 et seq.

23 30. At all times herein mentioned, Defendants were “Employer{s]” within the

24 || definition of Government Code Section 12945.2, in that Defendants regularly employed 50 or

25 || more people and/or provided its employees with medical leave equal and/or greater than CFRA.
@26 31. Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and each of them, denied and retaliated
»27 || against Plaintiff for being entitled to and/or requesting and/or taking Plaintiff’s Family Rights

,;33 and Family Care and Medical Leave, by the following actions, among others:

8
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i. Defendants and each of them, retaliated against and terminated Plaintiff

2 because of Plaintiff’s entitlement and/or request and/or taking of the rigﬂt
3 to medical leave in violation of Government Code Section 12945.2 et seq.;
4 ) ii. Defendants, and each of them, failed to give Plaintiff an opportunity at anyj
5 time to return to work in violation of Government Cede Section 12945.2
6 et seq.;
7 iii. Defendants, and each of then_:l, refused to allow Plaintiff to retain
8 Plaintiff’s employee status and refused to return Plaintiff to-work in
9 violation of Government Code Section 12945.2 et seq;
10 32. By the acts and conduct described above, Defendants| and each of them, in
11 1l violation of said statutes, knew about, or should have known aboptyand failed to investigate
12 || and/or properly investigate, prevent or remedy the retaliation-and disérimination in violation of
13 || the Family Rights Act The acts of discrimination descrilieg herein were sufficiently pervasive so
14

as to alter the conditions of employment, and credted-an'abusive working environment. Plaintiffs
15 |1 request and/or taking and/or right to take, Family Medical Leave, was a substantial factor

16 || motivating and/or motivating reason in Défendants’ conduct.

17 33. As aresult of the discrimifiatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as
18 || alleged herein, Plaintiff is entitléd 10 reasonable attorneys” fees and costs of said suit as

19 || specifically provided in California Government Code § 12965(b).

20 THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
2 WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY

22 34, Plaintiff refers to the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 54,

23 j|inclusive, and/incorporates each by reference as though fully set forth at length herein

24" 35. Atall times_herein mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as

25 || codified, expressed and mandated in California Government Code §12940 was to prohibit

% || employers from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on their perceived
[
T

w27 || and/or physical and mental disabilities. This public policy of the State of California is designed
28 ||to protect all employees and to promote the welfare and well-being of the community at large
gg - 3 . »

e || Accordingly, the actions of Defendants, and each of them, in discriminating, retaliating and

9
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terminating Plaintiff on the grounds of stated above, or for complaining about such
discrimination and retaliation, was wrongful and in contravention and violation of the expresq

3 || public policy of the State of California, to with the policy set forth in California Government !

4 || Code §12940 et seq., and the laws and regulations promulgated thereunder.
5 36. Atall times herein mentioned, the public policy of the State of California, as
6

codified, expressed and mandated in California Govemment Code §12940 was to prokibiy
employers from discriminating and retaliating against any individual based on theéir requesting
§ ||and/or entitlement and/or taking Family Medical Leave. This public policy.‘of the State of

California js designed to protect all employees and to promote the welfare @ng wall-being of the

10 | community at large. Accordingly, the actions of Defendants, and each ‘of them, in discriminating,
11 [l retalisting and terminating Plaintiff on the grounds of stated above, or for complaining abouf
12 | such discrimination and retaliation, was wrongful and in.contrévention and violation of thd
13 || express public policy of the State of California, to/wit, the policy set forth in Californig
14 || Government Code §12940 et seq., and the laws afid-regilations promulgated thereunder.

15 37. By the aforesaid acts and copduct of Defendants, and each of them, Plaintiff has
16

been directly and legally caused to sufferactualdamages pursuant to Califomia Civil Code §333
including, but not limited to, loss of earriings and future earning capacity, medical and related
expenses for care and procedurés both now and in the future, attorneys fees, and other pecuniary
17 ltloss not presently ascertaited, for which Plaintiff will seek leave of court to amend when
20 || ascertained.
21 38, As:a direct and legal result of the acts and omissions of Defendants, and each of
them, Plamtifi’was rendered sick, sore, lame, disabled and disordered, both internally and
23 || externally,-and suffered, among other things, numerous internal injuries, severe fright, shock
24 || pain, discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature and extent of said injuries are not known to the
25 || plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to insert the same when thiey are ascertained. Plaintiff does
ﬁ%ﬁ not at this time know the exact duration or permanence of said injuries, but is informed and
g'f believes, and thereon alleges, that some of the said injuries are reasonably certain to be

~28 || nermanent in character.

10
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39. As a further legal result of the acts and omissions of the Defendants, and each of]
them, Plaintiff has been forced to incur expenses for medical care; X-rays, and laboratory costg
3 1| during the period of Plaintiff’s disability,_and is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that
he will in the future be forced to incur additional expenses of the same nature, all in an amount -
which is at present unknown. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the exact amount of said
6 |} expenses at the time of trial. '

40. Prior to the occurrence of the incidents, Plaintiff was an able-bodied individnal,
but since said incidents has been unable to engage fully in Plaintiff's occupation;candis informed
? |[and believes, and thereon alleges, that Plaintiff will be incapacitated and umable to perform
10 }| Plaintiff"s usual work for an indefinite period of time in the future, all'to Plaintiff’s damage in an
amount which is at present unascertained. Plaintiff will pray leave of court to show the total
12 || amount of loss of earnings at the time of trial.

3 41. As a further direct and legal result of th¢-ants-and conduct of Defendants, as

14 || aforesaid, Plaintiff has been caused, and did suffer,-and continues to suffer severe and permanent
13 || emotional and mental distress and anguish,-humilvation, embarrassment, fright, shock, pai:i,
16 || discomfort and anxiety. The exact nature’and-¢xtent of said injun'es is presently unknown tq
17 || plaintiff, who will pray leave of court to\assert the sam;a when they are ascertained.

42. Plaintiff has be€n generally damaged in an amount within the jurisdictional

19 | limits of this court.

20 43. The aforementioned acts of Defendants, and each of them, were wilful, wanton,
21 |Imalicious, intenticnalj’ oppressive and despicable and were done in wilful and conscious
22 || disregard/of the rights, welfare and safety of plaintiff, and were done by managerial agents and|
23 1| employees-ef Defendants and DOES 1 through 100, and with the express knowledge, consent
24 1l and ratiﬁc-:ation of managerial agents and employees of Defendants and DOES 1 through 100,
25 ||thereby justifying the awarding of punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be
226 || determined at the time of trial. |
w27 |\ it '
n28 | fff )

n
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1 44. As aresult of the discriminatory acts of Defendants, and each of them, as
2 Hlalleged herein, Plaintiff is entitled to reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit ag
3 || specifically provided in California Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5.
4 PRAYER FOR RELIEF
5 WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:
6 1. For general damages in an amount within the jurisdictional limits of this Court:
7
2. For medical expenses and related items of expense, according to proof;
8
0 3. For loss of eanings, according to proof;
10 4. For loss of earning capacity, according to proof;
1" 5. For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided in Califomial
12 Government Code §12965 (b), accerding to proof;
13
6. For reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs of said Suit as specifically provided in California
14
Code of Civil Procedure §1021.5, according to proof;
15
6 7. For a permanent injunction against Defendants, and each of them, their successors,
7 agents, representatives, employees and all persons who acted alone, or in concert with
8 said Defendants, and each-of them, from committing acts and conduct of harassment,
9 discrimination, retaligtion; or other similar acts including, but not limited to, the
- violations alleged in alt of the relevant Causes of Action herein, and as proved and/or
al shown at the time of the ruling(s) and or verdict(s), and as prohibited by the Fair
- Employment and Housing Act, California Government Code §§12900 -12996, and any
- ather applicable laws, cases, codes, regulations and statutes;
24 8. Forreasonable attomneys’ fees and costs of said suit as specifically provided in California
25 Government Code § 12965(b) and as specifically mentioned in Harris v. City of Santa
gf Monica, Case No. S181004, Cal.Sup.Ct. 2/7/13;
fg 9. For prejudgment interest, according to proof;,
w8 :
@ 10. For punitive-and exemplary damages, according to proof;
<
12
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1 11. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

2
12. For such other and further relief as the court may deem just and proper.
3
] DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
S Plaintiff hereby demands a trial by jury.
6
. DATED: August 16, 2016 LAW OFFICES OF TODD M. FRIEDMAN, P.C

8

9 | L
BY: TODD M. FRIEDMAN, ESQ,
1 Attorneys For Plaintiff

i9

20

21

22

-~

[
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» Unless this is a colleclions case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes onlg. rord

Fom Adagted or bincatory wae CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

C2A010 {Rev. Ay 1, 2007]

SIRTIB/TI 2B

Cal, Rulas o1 Courl, nvles 2.50, 3.220, 3.400-3.403, 3.740,
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: INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET Cht-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. 1l you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along wilh your first paper, the Civl Case Cover Sheat contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete ifems 1 through 6 on the sheet. In item 1, you must chack
one box for the ¢ase type that best describes the case. If the ¢ase fits both a general and a more specific type of case fisted In item 1,
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the shee!, examples of the cases that beleng under each case typa In item 1 are provided below. A cover
sheet must be filed enly with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a ¢ivil case may subject a party,
its counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the Califomia Rules of Cour,
To Parties In Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A "collections case” under rule 3.740 is defined as an action for recovery of money
¢wed in a sum stated o ba certaln that is not more than $25,000, exclusive of interest and attomey's fees, arising from a transaction in
which property, services, or money was acquired on credit. A coflections case does nat include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitve damages, (3} recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal properly, or (5) a prejudgment wiit of
attachment. The identification of a case as a ru'e 3,740 collections case on this form means that il will be exempt from/ihe general
time-for-service requiremants and case management rules, unfess a defendant files a responsive pleading. A rule 3,740 @llections
case will be subject to the requirements fer service and obtaining a judgmen! in rule 3.740.
To Partles In Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civif Case Cover Shest to designate whether the
case Is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rulp 3.400 of the Califomia Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
cornpleting the appropriate boxes in items 1 and 2. if a plaintitf designates a case as complex, the cover shedtmust be served with the
complaint on 2l parties to the action. A defendant may file and serve no later than the time of its firskSppearance a Joinder in the

plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case is not complex, or, if the plzintiff has made podasignation, a designation that

the case is complex.

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES
Auto Tort Contract Frovisionatly Complex Civil Litlgation (Cal.
Auto (22)-Personal Injury/Preperty Breach of Contract/\Warmranty (08) Rules o! Gourt Rutas 3.400-3.403)
DamageVrongful Death Breach of Rentalilease AntitusYTrade Regutation (03)
Uninsured Motorist {46) (if the Contract (not unfawiul dalainer Construclion Defect (10)
casa involves an uninsured or wrongful eviction) Claims Involving Mass Tert (40)
molorist elaim subject fo Contrac\Warranty Breach-Seller Securities Lifigalion (28)
amiration, check this Hem Plaintiff {net faud or negligenes) Envirenmental/Toxic Tort (30}
instead of Auto) Neggaent Breach of Contracy/ Insurance Carr:g:age Claims
amanty (orising provisianally complex
3:2;;2%&7&?&’;’,3“&22’5,, Other Breach of Contract/Wimanty case lypa listed gbove) (41)
Tort - Collections (e.g.. money owed. 0pai Enfarcemant of Judgmaent
Asbestos {84) book acceuntsy{0s) Enforcament of Judgment (20}
Asbestos Property Damage Collection Case-Saller Plaintiff Abstract of Judgment (Out of
Asbestos Persona! Injury/ Other Promissory Note/Catlections County)
Wrongful Death Case . Canfassien of Judgment (non-
Product Liabifty (not asbestos or Insurance Caversge(no! provisionally domestic ralations)
toxic/environmantal) (24) complox) (18) Sister State Judgment
Medical Malpraciica (45) Auld Sultegation Administrative Agency Award
Medical Malpraclice- Other Coveraga fnot unpaid taxes)
Physldians & Surgeons Qther Contradl (37) Petition/Certification of Entry of
Other Professiona! Health Care Contractua! Fraud Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Mslpractice Other Contract Dispute O!h%aEs%fo.rmrnenl of Judgment
Other PYPDAND (23) QoatProporty
Premises Liability (e.g.. slip Eminent Domainfinversa Miscellaneous Clvll Complaint
and faly Condemnatien (14) RICO (27)
Intentionat Bedily Injury/PD/WD Wrongfu! Eviction (33) Other Con}lptlfg)r! {not specified
{e.g., assault, vandafism) Other Real Property (e.g.. quist lle) (26) abave
Intentional tnfiicgon of Wil ofp&géngrgwmgetﬁys O e Y
Emotional Distress ° Mortgage Fareciesure A tom 0 aly
Negligent Infliction of Quiet Titla 5}"?‘3 u:‘:‘
Emotional Distrazs Other Real Pro; not eminent
Cther PUPDWD domain, Iandfogt?ngnr. ar omeéa qumgﬁgégomptainl o
Nen-PIPDAND (Qffer) Torl foreclosure) Oher csifﬂ 'éum lamf"'w"ﬂ
Business TorfUnfalr Blsiness Unlawful Datalner (nondor P ax)
Practice (07) Commercial (31) Miscollansous Clvil Patilan
Civil Rights (e.g.. discrimination, Residantal (32) . Parinership and Corporate
falsa amest) {nof civi! Dmugs (38) (i the case involves illege! Govamance (21)
harassment) (08) drugs, check this ilem; olhenwiss, Other Plltlen (ot specifiod
Dafamation (a.g., slander, fibel) report as Commergial of Residential) above) (43)
{13) Judlelal Reviow Civil Hataesment
Intellactual Property (19) Pefiion Re: Artltration Award (11) EidorDapandent Adult
o Peslesslonal Negligence (25) Writ of Mandate (02) Abuse
o0 Legal Malpractica Wril-Administrative Mandamus Election Contast
. Other Professional Malpractica Writ-Mandamus on Limited Coutt Petition for Name Change
e {nct medical ar logal) Case Malter Peliion for Relief From Late
qré IOmer I:toﬂ-FerDMD Tort {35) Wril-Ciher Limited Court Case Cialm
+Employma
he Wiongful Tenmination (38) Other sl Review (39 Other G Pettion
52 Other Employment {15) Review of Health Officer Order
N Notice of Appeat-Labor
¢ Commissisner Appeals
—_——— Pago2of2
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o ORGINAL

SHORT TIMLE.

Michelle Macias v. Kaiser Permanente, et. al.

CASE NUMBER

BC631982

CIViL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM AND

STATEMENT OF LOCATION

(CERTIFICATE OF GROUNDS FOR ASSIGNMENT TO COURTHOUSE LOCATION)

This form Is required pursuant to Local Rule 2.3 In af} now clivil case filings In the Los Angeles Superior Court.

tem . Check the types of kearing and fill in the estimated length of hearing expected for this case:

JURY TRIAL2/AES

CLASSACTION? YES LIMITEDGASE? YES TIME ESTIMATED FORTRIAL 7-10

HOURS/ZOAYS

Item Il. Indicate the carrect district and courthouse lacation (4 steps — 1f you checked “Limited Case®, €kip ioItern I, Pg. 4):

Step 1: After first completing the Civil Case Cover Sheet form, find the main Civil Case CoverSheetheading for your
case in the left margin below, and, to the rightin Column A, the Civil Case Cover Sheet case-type you selected.

Step 2: Check gna Superior Court type of action in Column B below which best desciibies the nature of this case.

Step 3: in Column C, circle the reason fof the court location cholce that appliesitg)the type of action you have
checked. For any exception to the court lacation, see Local Rule 2.3.

1 Class achmsmustbafledlnﬂnSlanleuskC:ommase
1 [othar emmry

4 Lecatlon whera bodily injury, deam or
5. Lecationwhera parformance

Step 4: Fillin the information requested on page 4-injtem [Il; complete ltem IV. Sign the declaration.

I Applicable Reasons for Choosing Courthuuse toeatitn (see Column C below—l

fequired

oL

central distr G- Latation of property or permanently garaged vehicle,
mb@dﬁyln;ury.’propaﬂydamage) i I,eres;u! ¥6arEg

7. Location whare petitione
8. Lecation whereln defendamrms&ondanl h.mf.tmns whally.
9. Locaiion where cne or more of arties

10. Location of Labor Commissioner Ofica

11. Mandatory Filing Location (Hub Casel

F occumed,
of defendant rasidas,

XVv4 A"

oA ] ) C Applcatin
Chil Casa Covar Sheet ™, -| . Typaof Actlon Reasons - Sea Stap 3
+ GategbryNo.. . iot -{Check only ane) -
Auto (22) €1 \A7100 Motor Vehitle - Personal tnjury/Property DamageMronghil Death 1.2,4
- R
3 P Uninsured Molorist(46) O A7T110 Perscnal Injury/Property Damage/MWrongful Death = Uninsured Moterist | 1.,2..4 .
— — ——— —  — ———
0O AS070 AsbastosP o} 2.
Asbeslos (04} foperty Damage
O A7221 Asbestos - Parsonal Injury/Wrongful Death 2
£
E. E Product Ushilty (24) O AT280 Product Liobifily {not asbestes or toxiclenvironmental) 1.2,3,4..8
oas
O .
= O A7210 Medical Malpractice - Physidans & Surgeons 1.,
ES 1 wmedcal Malpractca 45) s %
=B O A7240 Othar Professional Health Care Malpractice 1.,
-
E £
o 8= O A7250 Fremises Liablity (e.g.. stip and fal w4
e S8 Other Personal , "
. B B tnjury Property O A7230 Intentional Bodily Injury/Property DamegefVrongfu) Death (e.g.. 14
moa Death (23) O A7270 Intentional Infiction of Emotional Distress 1.3.
4 O A7220 OtherPersonal njuryPropeny DamageMrongtil Death 1.4.
2
m
LACIV 109 {Rev 3115) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page 1 of 4
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FOF
SHORTTTLE, i CASE NUMEER
Michelle Maclas v. Kaiser Permanente, e al.
A 8 C Appleable
Civil Caso Cover Shest Typo of Action Reasons - Sea Step 3
Category No. {Check enfy ore) Above
Business Tort (07) O AS028 OtherCemmerdalBusiness Tort (nal fraudibreach of contract) 1.3,
. ;
g,g Civil Rights {08) O Ag005 Civil RightsiDiscrimination 1,2.3.
2§
E-ég Defamation (13) O A6010 Defamation (slanderidef) 1.2.3
53
£ Fraud (1€) O A8013 Fraud {no contract) 1,2.%
m 2
t—3 )
] 2 O AS017 Legal Malpraciice 2.5,
< & | Professional Negligence {25)
';:5_ B O A5050 Other Professlonal Malpractice (not medical or legal) 1,2, 3.
D o
=a .
Qther {35) O AB025 Other Non-Personal Injury/Property Damage tort 2.3
= Wrongful Termination (38) | @ AB037 Wrengful Temination 1.2.3.
o
E
Y O AB024 Other Employment Complaint Case 1.2.3.
‘:'u. Other Employment (16} ploym P
15 O A6109 Labor CommissionerAppaals 10.
_—e——_——————————— m———
O A6004 Breachaf Rentalflease Contract (ot Uniawfid detainer or wrongfud
eviction) 2.5
B“’a‘""m‘}?;f"””a"a""' O AG008 ContractWarranty Breach -Seifaf Pialnliff (oo fraudinegligence) 2.5.
{notinsurance) O AB019 Negligent Braach of ConfractWamanty (no fraud) 1.2.8
00 AS028 OtherBreach of ContsactMWarmanty (not frawd or negligence) 1.2.5.
‘s O A6002 CollactionsGasesSeller Plaintift 2.,5.6,11
E Goliections (09)
5 O A80M2 OtharPromissery NoterCollections Case 2,51
o O AB03 Céllections Cuse-Purchased Debt (Charged Off Conswner Debt 5.6, 11
Pureiased on or after January 1, 2014)
Insurance Coveraga (18) | D AS015. Insurance Coverage (ot complex) 1.2.5.8
{0 "As009 Contractual Fraud 1.,2.3,5.
Other Centract (37) O OAGD31 Tortious Inlerdferenca 1.2,3,5
& AB027 Olher Contract Dispute(not treachinsurancefiraud/negiigencs) 1.2,3.8
2 m&m&mw‘f{ﬂa O A7300 Eminent Domain/Condemnation Number ofparcels - 2,
o
g Wingful Eetion 33) | O AS023 Wrongful Eviction Case 2.6.
§ O AS8018 Mortgage Faredasure 2.6
Other Reel Property (26) | O A6032 QuistTitle 2.6
O AS080 Other Real Property (no) eminenl domain, landlorditenant. foreelosure) | 2., 6.
g U"’“""""%"f’"‘:"mmﬁ‘ O ASD21 Unlawful Detsiner-Commercial {nol drugs orwrongful eviction) 2.B.
@ & . —
8 | e DE‘a;';ﬁ"“es“ma’ O AS020 Unlawiul Detainer-Residentia) (not drugs orwrongful eviction) 2.6.
M E
=3 Untawful Detatner- !
fi? -S Post Foraclosure (34) O AG6020F Unlawful Detainer-Post-Foreclosure 2.6,
s Untawhul Detatner-Drugs (38) | O AB022 Unlawtul Delainer-Drugs 2..6.
Ll »
o
LACLY 109 {Rev INS) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ARDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 0304 AND STATENMENT OF LOCATION Page20f4
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“a

SHORTTIMLE. _ | i CASE MUMEBER
Michelle Macias v. Kalser Permanente, et. al.
A B C Applicatte
Civil Case Cover Sheet Type'of Atlion Ressons - Seo Step 2
Category No. {Check only ong) Above
Asset Forfellure (05) O A8108 Asse!Forfeitura Case 2,8
z Pettion ra Asbitration {11} 0O AB116 Petition lo CompsliConfirm/Vacala Arbitration 2.5.
k-]
>
2 [ AB151 Wi~ Administrative Mandamus 2.8
3 Wit of Mandate (02) O AB152 Wiit+ Mandamus en Limited Court Case Matter 2.
'_5. O AS153 Wiit- Cther Limited Court Case Review z
Other Juticial Review(33) | O AG150 OfherWrit Hugisial Review 2.8,
— |
o |Antinsyyrade Reguiation (03) | O AS0D3 AmitrusuTrace Reguiation 1.2,8.
[+]
2 Gonstruction Defect (10) | O A8007 Conslniction Defect 1.2.3
5 -
¥ CIatmslnvu:\‘ng)g MassTot |4 acons Clalms Invaiving Mass Tort 1.2.8
[-9
=
S Securities Litigation (28) | O ABD35 Securities Liigatien Case 1.2.8
=
E Toxic Tert )
£ Environmentat (30) O AS038 Toxic TorEnvironmental 1.,2.3.8.
5
t C
2 nmrrmrég:s ('::Ts [ AB014 Insurance CoveragerSutirogation (complex ease only) 1..2.5.8.
O AG141 Sister State Judgment 2,9.
_— O AGI60 Abstractof fudament 2.6.
£ E Enforcement D AG107 ConfessionoiJudgmeant (non-domesiic retatians) 2.9.
g ] of Judgment {20) D A8140 Adminisiaiive Agency Awand {nol unpald laxes) 2.8
-—
Ss O A6114 Pelitio/Certificate for Entry of Judgment 6 Unpaid Tax 2.8
O #8112 Othier Enlorcement of Judgment Case 2.8.9.
RICO {(27) O 'AS033 Racheteeting (RICO) Case
g 2
2= D AB030 Declaratory Refisf Only 1.2.8,
= - .
2 § Other Complaints O A4 Injunctive Refiel Only (not domesticharassment) 2,8
é = (No! Specified AbvE)(¥2) |00 AGO11 Cther Commercizl Complaint Case (non-testinon-complex) 1.,2.8.
o [0 _AB000 Other Civil Complaint {nan-forten-complex) 1,2.8
- —— —_— |
km’;ﬁ;ﬁg’ﬁ“‘ O A6113 Panrership and Carporate Govemance Case 2.8
O AS121 Civil Harassment 2.3.9.
§ E O A6123 Workplace Harassment 2.3,9.
[
£ 2.3.9.
£ g O Petilons (et O 48124 Elderependent Adult Abuse Case 3
© § = Specified Above) (43) O A5180 Election Contest 2
wED O A0 Petitionfor Changa of Name 2.7,
k|
N O AS170 Petition for Refief from Late Claim Law 2,3.4.8.
o D AS100 Other Civil Peliion 2.8.
By
=2
[
] .
LACIV 108 (Rev 3/15) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page3of4
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"V

SHORT TLTLE. . . . CASE NUMAER
Michelle Macias v. Kaiser Permanente, et. al.

item lIl. Statement of Location: Enter the address of the accident, party’s residence or place of business, performance, or other
circumstance indicaled in item Il., Step 3 on Page 1, as the proper reason for filing in the court Iocation you selected.

ADDRESS.
REASON: Check the apprepriate boxes for the numbers shown | gnay Cagilae Ava.
under Column C for the type of action that you have selected for
this case.

71.92,@3.04.05.06.07. 08.rn 9.7110.1111,

cimr STATE: 2iP CODE"

Los Angeles CA 90034

Item W, Declaralion of Assignment: | declare under penalty of perury under the faws of the State of Califorila that the foregoing is true

and carrect and that lhe above-entitled matter is propedy filed for assignment o the Stanley Mesk caurthouse in the
Ceniral District of the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles [Cqde Civ-Proc., § 392 el seq., and Local
Rute 2.3, subd.(a). "(‘\. |
Dated: August 26. 2016

(SIGRATURE OF Enyﬁsmuua PARTY)

PLEASE HAVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS COMPLETED-AND READY TO BE FILED IN ORDER TO PROPERLY
COMMENCE YOUR NEW COURT CASE:

Qriginal Complaint or Petition.
i filing a Complaint, a completed Sunimong farm for issuance by the Clerk.

1
2
3. Civil Case Cover Sheet, Judicial (Countil form CM-010. -
4

. Civil (;ase Cover Sheet Addéndum and Statement of Location form, LACIV 109, LASC Approved 03-04 (Rev.
03115).

Paymentin full of the filing feg, unless fees have been waived.

&

6. A signed order appoiniing the Guardian ad Litem, Judicial Counci! form Civ-010, if the plaintiff or petitioneris a
minor under/18-yeaisof age will be required by Court in order to issue a summons.

7. Additional copies’of documents to be conformed by the Clerk. Copies of the cover sheet and this addendum
mustbe sened along with the summons and complaint, or other initiating pleading in the case,

BIHTI[LED

LACIV 102 (Rev 3/15) CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET ADDENDUM Local Rule 2.3
LASC Approved 03-04 AND STATEMENT OF LOCATION Page dof 4
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